NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G48F1VLCR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Output compare
Input capture
Output compare
Input capture
Output compare
Channel 0
Channel 1
Channel 2
Channel 3
Channel 4
Channel 5
Channel 6
Channel 7
Maximum possible channels, scalable from 0 to 7.
Pulse Accumulator is available only if channel 7 exists.
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
796 NXP Semiconductors
24.4.6.2 Erase Verify Block Command
The Erase Verify Block command allows the user to verify that an entire P-Flash or EEPROM block has

000 0x0E
Flash block selection code [1:0]. See
Table 24-32
001 Margin level setting.
Table 24-56. Valid Set Field Margin Level Settings
CCOB
(CCOBIX=001)
Level Description
0x0000 Return to Normal Level
0x0001 User Margin-1 Level1
1 Read margin to the erased state
0x0002 User Margin-0 Level2
2 Read margin to the programmed state
0x0003 Field Margin-1 Level1
0x0004 Field Margin-0 Level2
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
846 NXP Semiconductors
25.4.6 Flash Command Description
This section provides details of all available Flash commands launched by a command write sequence. The

operation has completed. If all blocks are not erased, it means blank check failed, both MGSTAT bits will
be set.
Table 25-31. Erase Verify All Blocks Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x01 Not required
Table 25-32. Erase Verify All Blocks Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read1or if blank check failed .
1 As found in the memory map for FTMRG32K1.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read1 or if
blank check failed.
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 937
27.3.2.9.1 P-Flash Protection Restrictions
The general guideline is that P-Flash protection can only be added and not removed. Table 27-21 specifies

Set if an invalid phrase index is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read
MGSTAT0 Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read
Table 27-40. Program P-Flash Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x06
Global address [17:16] to
identify P-Flash block
001 Global address [15:0] of phrase location to be programmed1
1 Global address [2:0] must be 000
010 Word 0 program value
011 Word 1 program value
100 Word 2 program value
101 Word 3 program value
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 975
Figure 28-2. P-Flash Memory Map
Table 28-5. Program IFR Fields

0x000A
FCCOBHI
R
CCOB15 CCOB14 CCOB13 CCOB12 CCOB11 CCOB10 CCOB9 CCOB8
W
0x000B
FCCOBLO
R
CCOB7 CCOB6 CCOB5 CCOB4 CCOB3 CCOB2 CCOB1 CCOB0
W
0x000C
FRSV1
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Figure 28-4. FTMRG96K1 Register Summary
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1061
29.4.6.10 Unsecure Flash Command
The Unsecure Flash command will erase the entire P-Flash and EEPROM memory space and, if the erase

operation
Table 29-50. Unsecure Flash Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x0B Not required
Table 29-51. Unsecure Flash Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 29-27)
FPVIOL Set if any area of the P-Flash or EEPROM memory is protected
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the verify operation
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the verify
operation
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1115
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Set User Margin Level command, the Memory Controller will set the
user margin level for the targeted block and then set the CCIF flag.